SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 25558/2015

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 20/08/2015 in PIL No. 12/2013 passed by the High Court Of Gauhati)

KUZHOLUZO NIENU, FORMER MINISTER, HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE, Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF NAGALAND & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date: 11/09/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. NAGAPPAN HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMITAVA ROY

For Petitioner(s) Mr.M.N.Krishnamani, Sr.Adv.

Mr. Sunil Kumar Jain, Adv.

Mr.Pawan Shree Agrawal, Adv.

Mr. Kaushik Choudhury, Adv.

Mr.Rahul Bhandri, Adv.

Mr.T.N.Durga Prasad, Adv.

Mr.Akarsh Garg, Adv. Mr.Shantanu Jain, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Notice.

There shall be interim stay of the operation of the impugned judgment and order passed by the Gauhati High Court (Assam, Nagaland, Mizoram and Arunachal Pradesh) in PIL No.12 of 2013, dated 20.08.2015, until further orders.

(G.V.Ramana)
AR-cum-PS

(Vinod Kulvi)
Asstt.Registrar