Listed On: 07.04.2016 Before Ld. Registrar Court No. 1

Item No. 77

SECTION:XIV

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) No. 25558 OF 2015

KUZHOLUZO NIENU, FORMER MINISTER, HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

... PETITIONER

Versus

THE STATE OF NAGALAND AND ORS.

... RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar on 27.01.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"The Ld. Advocate, Mr. Chandra Prakash, appearing on behalf of Mr. K. Luikang Michael, Advocate-on-record has entered appearance for respondent No.2. He seeks time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Be filed within four weeks.

Nobody appears for respondent Nos.1, 3 to 7 and 10, despite due service.

Fresh steps to be taken for service of respondent Nos.8, 9 and 11 within two weeks. Notice thereafter be issued.

List again on 7.4.2016."

It is submitted that as directed above, counsel appearing for Respondent No. 2 has filed Counter Affidavit. Fresh show cause notice to unserved Respondent Nos. 8, 9 and 11 was issued on 16.02.2016 by registered AD. Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1, 3 to 10 but she has not filed counter affidavit so far. Neither AD card nor unserved cover in respect of Respondent No. 11 has been received so far.

Service is not complete on Respondent No. 11.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 06th DAY OF APRIL, 2016.

Copy to :

- 1. Mr. Sunil Kumar Jain, Adv.
- 2. Ms. N. Annapoorani, Adv.
- 3. Mr. K. Enatoli Sema, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

P-2/Avi