titem NO.45 REGISTRAR COURT. 1 SECTION XIV

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MR. PAWAN DEV KOTWAL

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 25558/2015 KUZHOLUZO NIENU, FORMER MINISTER, HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE, Petitioner(s)

## VERSUS

THE STATE OF NAGALAND & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for intervention and interim relief and office report)

Date: 19/09/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today. For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Kaushik Chaudhary, Adv.

Mr. Sunil Kumar Jain, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Akarsh Garg, Adv.

Mr. Pawanshree Agrawal, Adv.

Mr. Ram Shiromani Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh Singh, Adv.

Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.

Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, Adv. Ms. N. Annapoorani, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Respondent Nos.1 and 3 to 10 have already filed the counter affidavit.

Respondent No.11 has not filed counter affidavit, despite last opportunity having been granted. Further opportunity is declined.

The Ld. Counsel for respondent No.2 has not cured the defects in the application for discharge of vakalatnama and respondent No.2 has also sent a letter that the counter

Item No.45 -2-

affidavit has been filed by the Ld. Counsel without his knowledge, as such, the application be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions alongwith appropriate office report.

(PAWAN DEV KOTWAL) Registrar